financial statements in the year they become known.

3. Change in accounting policy
In 2007-08, the Centre made changes to its accounting policy for tangible capital assets to
better reflect the significant investment by the Centre in these assets. The change is the
revision in approach from capitalizing assets on a component basis to a whole asset basis.
These changes have been accounted for retroactively and amounts for 2006-07 have been
restated to reflect the change in policy. The retroactive adjustment increases the 2006-07
amounts for tangible capital assets by $1,744,743 and accumulated amortization increases
by $41,777.

FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS AND REPORTS ANALYSIS CENTRE OF CANADA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Audited)
For the year ended March 31, 2008

Financial Statements  49

These changes have been accounted for retroactively with the following impact on the
comparative figures for 2006-07:

Amortization expense for the year ended March 31, 2007 has been restated to $2,338,896
(previously stated as $2,297,119)

(In dollars)
Cost

Opening balance as

previously stated
Adjustments

to Acquisitions
Revised

Opening Balance
Machinery and
equipment $737,984 $123,758 $861,742
Informatics
hardware 17,014,880 625,792 17,640,672
Informatics
software 15,113,994 548,191 15,662,185
Other equipment,
including furniture 3,435,064 369,802 3,804,866
Leasehold
improvements 5,820,833 77,200 5,898,033

 $42,122,755 $1,744,743 43,867,498

(In dollars) Accumulated Amortization

 Opening balance as
previously stated

Amortization

Revised
Opening Balance

Machinery and
equipment ($611,620) ($3,678) ($615,298)
Informatics
hardware (12,806,877) (27,720) (12,834,597)
Informatics
software

(8,726,235) - (8,726,235)

Other equipment,
including furniture (1,879,109) (10,379) (1,889,488)
Leasehold
improvements (2,390,713) - (2,390,713)

 ($26,414,554) ($41,777) ($26,456,331)

FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS AND REPORTS ANALYSIS CENTRE OF CANADA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Audited)
For the year ended March 31, 2008

50   Financial Transactions and Reports Centre of Canada

4. Parliamentary appropriations

FINTRAC receives most of its funding through annual Parliamentary appropriations.
Items recognized in the Statement of Operations and the Statement of Financial Position
in one year may be funded through Parliamentary appropriations in prior, current or
future years.  Accordingly, FINTRAC has different net results of operations for the year